
  People Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Date: 
Monday 8 September 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue: 
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive; , Thornaby, Stockton-on-Tees TS17 
6BJ 
 
 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair) 
Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Ian Dalgarno, Cllr John Gardner, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr David 
Reynard, Cllr Hugo Stratton and Cllr Barry Woodhouse 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 7th July 2025 
 

5.  Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help (Pages 15 - 64) 
 
To receive evidence from Family Action, PITSTOP, and Harrogate and District Foundation 
Trust as part of the Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help 
 

6.  Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026(Pages 65 - 66) 
 

Page 1



  People Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for disabled people, 
please. 
 
Contact:  Scrutiny Officer Michelle Gunn on email michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  Key – Declarable interests are :- 
  

●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 
 

Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 
 

Page 3



   
 
 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any empl
[...]
en, Fire Warden or Manager. 

o do not leave the area without permission. 
o ensure all colleagues and visitors are accounted for. Notify a Fire Warden 

or Manager immediately if you have any concerns 
 
Toilets 
 
Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the door at 
the back of the Chamber.  
 
Water Cooler 
 
A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will have 
access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak by the Chair, 
to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in attendance at the meeting. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

People Select Committee 

 
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday 7th July 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

Ian Dalgarno, Cllr John Gardner, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Eileen 
Johnson, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Hugo Stratton and Cllr Barry 
Woodhouse 

 
Officers: John Lathaen, Louise Nixon, Mandie Rowlands (Children's 

Services), Aishah Waithe, and Michelle Gunn (Corporate 
Services). 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: None 
 
 

PEO/17/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.  
 

PEO/18/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

PEO/19/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PEO/20/25 Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Service Lead for School Support and 
Sufficiency which covered: 

• The School Support Team structure 

• The current offer from the team, who worked with all schools across five cluster 
areas, including hosting solution circles, advice and signposting, and acting a 
Lead Professionals on compl
[...]
 hubs, so that 
conversations with the family, and support being offered, was carried out by the 
most appropriate person/service.   

• A portal was being developed to ensure that any support received from external 
partners could be reported, and therefore a better picture of the family’s needs 
could be built.  

• Members asked what the biggest barrier to achieving the outcomes for both 
children and schools where and informed that these were attendance and 
communication with schools along with parents/carers. Work was ongoing to 
improve these. Raising the aspirations of children was also key.  

• It was questioned what the target was for attendance and how it would be 
improved. Officers noted that they would work with individual schools to set their 
targets for attendance, and what their own barriers were. Best practice from 
schools both within and outside the Borough would be shared. It was important 
to ensure that the importance of attending school and education was introduced 
from primary school, along with how this would impact future employment. It was 
also noted that it would be a five – ten-year plan. There was an acknowledgement 
that Covid had an impact on schools and attendance which needed to be 
reversed. 

• FSM were discussed, and members questioned whether this was an indicator for 
families that needed support. Officers confirmed that it was and by identifying 
those areas where high levels of pupils received FSM there were able to ensure 
that resources were aligned to where there was a greater need for support. They 
also wished to help families to get to a place where they no longer needed to 
apply for FSM.   

• The Government announcement regarding Best Start Family Hubs was raised 
and officers noted that they would respond to any initiatives that were put in 
place.  

 
The Committee also received a presentation from the Service Lead for Children’s 
Response and Assessment team regarding referrals to social care and Social Care 
Assessments. The presentation included: 

• The role and remit of the assessment team, which included carrying out 
assessments when a referral was received from the Children’s HUB regarding 
concerns with safeguarding.  

• The total number of referrals received, referrals that led to No Further Action 
(NFA), and referrals that proceeded to action. The referrals could be made via 

Page 12



 

phone call, email, or by the Police PPN. The biggest referrer was the Police, 
followed by Primary Schools, Local Authority, Secondary Schools and then 
Accident & Emergency.  

• The key insights and possible implications, including the reasons for the 
number of referrals that led to NFA.  Many of the referrals did not meet the 
threshold for action, however that did not mean that referral wasn’t the right 
course of action as there may had been short term actions and/or services 
taken place within the 45 days that resolved the family’s issues. Also, the family 
might not have given consent, despite trying several avenues, and therefore 
resulted in NFA.  

 
The key issues highlighted and discussed included: 

• The Social Worker had up to 45 days to complete an assessment, however 
many were completed sooner. Outcomes of the assessment included: 

o A Child In Need Plan was made by the Children & Families team 
o There might be a “step down” to Early Help service 
o A Child Protection Plan was put in place, via a child protection conference 
o Child taken into Local Authority care 

• If a Section 17 referral was made the parents must consent. If a Section 47 
referral was made, when a child had a bruise or told someone they had been 
harmed, this was an enquiry and there was a greater need as the child was 
likely to be at significant harm. 

• The referral criteria needed to be clarified to make sure that referrals were sent 
to the right place, e.g. Early Help rather than the Assessment team.  

• Collaboration with partners was needed to ensure that the right support was 
given at the right time and thereby reduce the number of referrals that resulted 
in NFA. The team were offering ongoing support to referring partners.  

• The Committee questioned what happened if the parents/carer refused to give 
consent for support and informed that, if there was a significant concern, a 
strategy meeting would take place and they could override the requirement for 
consent.  

 
 
AGREED that the information be noted. 
 

PEO/21/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
The timing of the Select Committee meetings was raised and it was noted that they 
clashed with another meeting. The Committee therefore agreed to move the meetings 
to 2pm start.   
 
Members were reminded of the Children and Young People workshops taking place on 
31 July and 29 September where partners had been invited to co-produce the Early 
Help Strategy. Members had been invited to observe and feedback to the Committee to 
inform the review, and the invitation would be recirculated.  
  
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

People Select Committee 
 

8 September 2025 

 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP WORKING IN EARLY HELP 
 
 
Summary 
 
The third evidence-gathering session for the Committee’s review of Partnership Working in Early 
Help will focus on the work of three of the Council’s partners in Early Help. 
 
Detail 
 
1. As part of the scoping process for this review the Committee identified several partners to 

provide evidence regarding the number of families they are working with and their experience 
of partnership working.  Representatives from Family Action, Cleveland Police, and Harrogate 
& District Foundation Trust have therefore been invited to the September meeting.     
 

2. Family Action have been invited to discuss the outline of the Outreach and Volunteer service, 
and what a strategic partnership means, as well as their views on partnerships and experience 
of how the partnership is working for them. They will also present data regarding the number of 
families they work with, re-referrals and the number of families they step up to targeted and 
statutory interventions.   

 
3. Cleveland Police have been invited to discuss the PITSTOP initiative and how it is working in 

Stockton-on-Tees. The presentation will include data on referrals, how many referrals go to other 
services, and if there has been a reduction in CHUB police referrals. They will also present on 
re-referrals and their view on the multi-agency response.  

 
4. The Harrogate & District Foundation Trust (HDFT) delivers 0-19 services and therefore invited 

to present data on the number children active to them and families they are working with. They 
will also discuss their experience of the partnership and how it works for them.  

 
5. The presentations from Family Action and HDFT are attached, along with a copy of the agreed 

scope and project plan for this review for information. The presentation from PITSTOP will 
follow.  

 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Michelle Gunn 
Post Title: Scrutiny Officer 
Telephone No: 01642 524987 
Email Address: michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Family Action Stockton-on-Tees 
in Strategic Partnership with 
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council

P
age 17



Family Action Mission and Vision
We all have our own family stories, some tougher than others. But the story of 
today doesn’t have to be the story of tomorrow, for any of us. Family is a doing 
word. Together, we change lives. And it's what we have been doing for over 150 
years.

Our mission
• Family Action supports people through change, challenge or crisis. It’s what 

we’ve done for over 150 years. We protect children, support young people and 
adults and offer direct, practical help to families and communities.

• We see first-hand the power of family to shape lives, for better or worse, so we 
speak up for the importance of family in national and local policymaking, 
amplify family voices and represent the changing needs of families in the UK 
today.

P
age 18



Family Action Mission and Vision
Our vision and ethos: 
• At Family Action, our vision is of a society that understands the importance 

and power of family as a foundation for individual futures and connected, 
resilient communities.

• Because family is the key to positive futures, for individuals and society: 
whether it’s recognising the value of family networks and support in the 
present or understanding the impact of trauma from the past, 
understanding the power of family to shape futures at every age is vital.

Our Values:
• People focused
• Mutual respect
• Excellence
• Can do

P
age 19



Overview of the Strategic Partnership 

The strategic was formed in 2022 as part of the Family Support commissioning 
process; this included two core services: 
• Stockton Family Outreach and Volunteering Service 
• Stockton Family Time Service 

The council had a clear vision regarding the strategic partnership and the  
benefits an alternative approach to commissioning could achieve including: 

• Creation of a coherent offer across the system.
• Service alignment. 
• Provision of a broader range of support.
• Strengthening of community partnerships and assets.

P
age 20



The Strategic Partnership in Practice
Key Elements: 
• Joint visioning sessions to align the two organisations
• Joint development of the services theory of change model 
• Mutually agreed and reviewed risk register 
• Focus on continuous improvement planning and implementation including 

joint auditing process
• Robust data impact assessment process, privacy notice and shared 

recording system in place
• Collaborative planning of jointly aligned initiatives 
• Embedded within the Early Help system with a smoother transiti
[...]
e 38



Data regarding number of families partners are working with & how many they refer to LA

0-5 UP (targeted single agency support)  - 252
0-5 UPP (multi-agency support) - 278

5-19 UP  (targeted single agency support)  - 90
5-19 UPP  (multi-agency support)- 42

We are unable to gather at this time how many referrals specifically to Early Help
due to more than one agency on SAFER referral form

 

P
age 39



Data regarding the number of families returning to partners for early help services

Data not available within 0-19 service

P
age 40



Partners experience and views of the partnership and how it works for them

Working wells

Positive relationship with Family Action
When we have strong relationships with staff within early help, have really positive
experience. 
When we are invited to TAF feel these are beneficial 
Positive feedback regarding Family Hub offer
We liked the concept of the SMART team and feels this promoted partnership
working

P
age 41



Partners experience and views of the partnership and how it works for them
Where we can feel we can improve

Understanding of the different teams within early help service
Staff report that they feel they would like to strengthen relationships, I.e.. positive relationships
from co-working in Billingham hub
At times can feel working in silo, rather than in partnership 
Services have started as pilots, not then continued creating a gap 
Unclear regarding referral criteria at times
Outcome of assessment not always shared (re support offered) following referral
Not always aware that Early Help are working with the child and family 
Staff report frequent change and unclear on roles 
At times duplication between 0-19 and family hub offer, would like to have more joined up
working regarding this 

P
age 42



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PITSTOP
DS Cheryl Hall

CAVA – Child Abuse & Vulnerable Adults
Cleveland Police 

 

P
age 43



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

1. Introduction & Backg
[...]
xtension of Right Care Right Person

PiTstop is chaired by the police who will present the individuals separately discussing the following:-

• Type of concern i.e risk in the home, risk outside the home

• Supporting or corroborating  information from police systems, consent given/overridden

.

P
age 45



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Partnerships Involved

 

 Children’s Social Care – CHUB 

 Adult Safeguarding Team

 Early help – Children

 Cleveland Police

 Health – 0-19 Integrated Public Health Nursing

 Education

 Housing – Homeless Solutions 

 CGL

 Youth Justice

 Harbour

 

P
age 46



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Threshold

1. PPN Workflows into PiTstop
Child Concern PPNs, Vulnerable Adult PPNs and 
Domestic Abuse PPNs,  where thresholds are not met,  
should be considered for PiTstop.

Child Concern PPN
 Initial triage by CAVA DS applying the Thresholds.
 Threshold met – Direct referral to Front Door
 Threshold not met but concerns – refer to PiTstop
 Parties active to Social Care – Information Share with 

Social Care
 No concerns identified – NFA. 
 

P
age 47



This document was classified as: OFFICIALDomestic Abuse PPN
All DA PPN’s referred to PiTstop will have been Secondary Risk Assessed by PVP Hub Safeguarding Officers.  
Considerations for referral may be two pronged – from both a Child and Adult perspective.
The current threshold used by PVP Hub for referral to Childrens Services is as follows:
 UBB
 Child Under 1 year old
 3 incidents in six months
 4 incidents in twelve months
 Plus consideration of Local Authority Thresholds
 Professional Judgement
Our threshold is lower than the Local Authority Threshold, therefore cases to be submitted to PiTstop will be ones that 
meet our threshold but not the Local Authority ones. Additionally, if no thresholds are met (Police or Local Authority) but 
there are concerns, then consider sending to PiTstop. 
It is anticipated that PiTstop will be the most
[...]
on on Tees area, who are not already active to 

Social Care, and ensuring that children receive the right support at the right time. The CHUB 

is a multi-agency partnership; multi-agency professionals are physically co-located and they 

work together to achieve the best possible outcomes for children.  

The demand on the front door and the volume of work responded to by the CHUB has 

increased by 73% since 2018. 

In March 2024, PiTstop (a Police led initiative) was introduced in relation to children/young 

people living in the Stockton on Tees area. One of the aims of PiTstop was to reduce the 

demand on the CHUB by diverting Police referrals (PPN’s), which are screened/assessed by 

Police as not meeting a safeguarding/Social Care (Level 4) threshold, from the CHUB to 

PiTstop.  

Although PiTstop is led and coordinated by Cleveland Police, Social Care staff in the CHUB 

have been an integral part of this process. CHUB Officer’s respond to initial requests from 

Police in relation to whether children subject to PPN’s are active to Social Care or not. CHUB 

Social Worker’s interrogate Social Care systems in preparation for the PiTstop meetings 

which they then subsequently attend. During PiTstop meetings, CHUB Social Worker’s 

provide advice in relation to threshold i.e whether a PPN needs to be escalated to the CHUB 

for screening and decision making.  

 

Data 

I was asked to collate and analyse data, in relation to PPN’s relating to Stockton children, 

during the periods of March – August 2024 (the PiTstop pilot) and March – August 2023 (the 

Page 51



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

comparative time period prior to the PiTstop pilot) to establish whether or not PiTstop had 

been effective in terms of reducing the number of PPN’s sent to the CHUB.  

I have collated and analysed the same data for the same time period in relation to PPN’s 

relating to Hartlepool children in order to provide further comparisons.  

 

i. Overall
[...]
A’s and from all sources, remains high and on an upward trajectory; despite 

the implementation of PiTstop. This is evidenced by the CHUB PMF which is collated and 

presented to the CHUB Board on a quarterly basis.  

However, during Q1 2024-2025 (the 2nd, 3rd and 4th month of PiTstop), the number of HBC 

contacts received by the CHUB was the highest it has ever been since the CHUB was 

incepted in 2016 whilst the number of SBC contacts reduced. Also, the data for March – 

August 2023 and March – August 2024 tells us that the number and percentage of PPN’s 

(when compared to the number of overall contacts received by the CHUB) decreased 

consistently and significantly for Stockton whilst the number and percentage of PPN’s (when 

Page 55



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

compared to the number of overall contacts received by the CHUB) increased fairly 

consistently and, in some months significantly, for Hartlepool. 

Therefore, it could be argued that this was/is as a direct result of PiTstop; especially given 

that Police are the single highest referrer to the CHUB and given that PiTstop was trialled in 

Stockton and not Hartlepool. 

On a day-to-day practice level, the CHUB Managers have seen, and what has felt like, a 

reduction in the number of PPN’s for Stockton which are/what would have previously been 

considered to not meet threshold for Level 4 and/or considered to be ‘inappropriate’.  

Understandably, there has been, and there continues to be, occasions when threshold 

applied by the Police is disputed i.e when a PPN is referred to the CHUB as opposed to 

PiTstop and vice versa. However, on such occasions, the Police have been open to and 

accepting of professional challenge from the CHUB Managers which they have been 

receptive to and have swiftly acted upon. 

As the PiTstop trial has evolved, there has been a reduction in the frequency of PiTstop 

meetings; from daily to 2 or 3 times per week. The reduction in the frequ
[...]
ing in Early Help 
 

Kellie Wigley & Aishah 
Waite 

Monday 8 
December 2025 

 

Scrutiny Review of Partnership 
Working in Early Help – Final Report 
 

Kellie Wigley & Aishah 
Waite 

Monday 5 January 
2026 

  

Monday 2 
February 2026 

 
 

  

Monday 2 March 
2026 

 

  

 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help
	Family Action Early Help Presentation 08_09_25
	Family Action Stockton-on-Tees �in Strategic Partnership with Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council
	Family Action Mission and Vision
	Family Action Mission and Vision
	Overview of the Strategic Partnership 
	The Strategic Partnership in Practice
	Family Outreach and Volunteering Service
	Family Outreach
	Family Outreach Headline Data 
	Volunteering and Community Engagement 
	Family Case Study
	Additionality within Stockton-on-Tees
	Family Line: First line support for every family and any family issue�
	Established Partnerships
	Established Partnerships
	Established Partnerships
	The Toy Appeal
	Wider Christmas Giving
	Community Opportunities
	Families, Food and Fun
	Families, Food and Fun: Feb Feedback
	Wider Benefits

	Harrogate and District Foundation Trust Presentation
	Pitstop presentation  (1)
	PiTstop Evaluation Report Final Oct 2024 CHUB
	Scope and Project Plan - AGREED

	6 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026



Minutes of the meeting


People Select Committee 

 
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday 8th September 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

Ian Dalgarno, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Hugo 
Stratton and Cllr Barry Woodhouse 

 
Officers: Kellie Wigley (Children Services), Aishah Waite, Michelle Gunn 

(Corporate Services), Emma Crawford Moore (Family Action), 
Cheryl Hall (Cleveland Police), Sarah Massiter, Aimee Preston 
(Harrogate & District Foundation Trust) 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Cllr John Gardner and Cllr Eileen Johnson 
 
 

PEO/22/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PEO/23/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

PEO/24/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PEO/25/25 Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Family Action and the key issues 
highlighted and discussed included: 

• Family Action had a strategic partnership with the Council since 2023, after 
previously being part of a sub-contract arrangement with Harrogate & District 
Foundation Trust. It was a charity of over 150 years which had a mission to 
support people through change, challenge, or crisis and speak up for the 
importance of family in national and local policymaking.  

• As a strategic partner, Family Action aimed to coordinate the offer of Early Help 
and make sure there wasn’t duplication. Due to being a charity, they had 
access to funding that the Council could not always apply for. The partnership 
also allowed a flexibility in delivery offer to respond to needs and demands. The 
length of the partnership, a 5-year contract with a 5-year extension period, 
meant that they were able to deliver change.   

• The information gathered on a family was kept with them when they moved 
from different services due to the partnership arrangement and they were able 
to “step” families up or down into social care. They received information 
regarding families they are working with from different services including 
schools and nurseries.   

• The services provided by Family Action included family outreach such as 
empowering families by attending meetings with them and sitting with them 



while making telephone calls rather than doing this for them, funding isolated 
one-off events such as school trips through their Poverty Forum, delivering 
programmes in the family hubs, and carrying out budgeting events for Barclays. 
Targeted work was carried out in areas where there was higher demand.  

• Family Actions Holidays Are Fun activities not only centred on the child but 
were also open for the family to attend and get involved. They also gave 
opportunities to children and young people to be part of community events such 
as the Community Carnival at Stockton International Riverside Festival and 
displays at Preston Park Museum and Grounds.  

• Family Action supported the whole family and due to their connections with the 
Family Hubs and wider community, seek out other support opportunities for the 
families they work with.  

• A case study was highlighted regarding a parent who received support after 
gaining full time custody of his child while homeless. The service had assisted 
in registering for housing, introduced him to the Family Hubs, helped him to 
learn about the day-to-day needs of looking after a child, referred him to the 
foodbank, and even helped him to get a fridge for his new home. The service 
even assisted when he was living out of the area for a short period.  

• Members questioned how long Family Action would support a family and 
informed that it varied upon the family’s needs but up to six months maximum. 
Most families were supported for a shorter period, but they would not withdraw 
services until the family felt comfortable.  

• It was further questioned what the barriers were for the Council’s partners in 
Early Help and informed that having shared systems since becoming a 
strategic partner had made a huge difference. Procedural changes would also 
pose issues, and there was a need to ensure that all services were around the 
table, and everyone was heard, when they were being made.  

• Members also questioned if there was an age limit for the children in the 
families Family Action work with. It was confirmed that that while there wasn’t 
an age limit, they did not get many referrals for older children. When they did 
Family Action work with the child direct, on a needs lead basis.  

 
The Committee also receive a presentation from Cleveland Police regarding the 
PiTstop initiative. The key issues from the presentation were: 

• PiTstop was an early intervention, chaired by the Police, designed to share 
information across multiple agencies to ensure that need, harm and possible 
risk were identified and support provided. It aimed to reduce the demand on the 
Children’s Hub by diverting Police referrals that were screened and assessed 
by the Police as not meeting a Social Care threshold but there were still 
concerns to the PiTstop service. High risk cases and medium risk cases that 
met the Local Authority Social Care threshold continued to be sent to the 
Children’s Hub.  

• Partners included Adult Safeguarding Team, Early Help, Health, Education, 
Housing, Youth Justice, Change Grow Live, and Harbour.  

• Cases considered for PiTstop included a child concern, a vulnerable adult, or 
domestic abuse when the threshold was not met. If the parties were active to 
Social Care the Police would share the information with them. All Domestic 
Abuse referrals to PiTstop had received a second risk assessment by the 
Police Safeguarding Officers. The Police’s threshold following assessment was 
lower than the Local Authority threshold and therefore these cases would be 
referred to PiTstop. 

• PiTstop had been operating in Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council area since 
March 2024. The data regarding Police referrals received by the Children’s Hub 



showed that these had decreased by 25.90% between March-August 2023 and 
March-August 2024. Due to its success Middlesbrough were looking to 
replicate the service in their area,  

• It was questioned whether there were any patterns of when referrals were 
received. It was noted that referrals decreased during school holidays, when 
they were more likely to receive calls regarding anti-social behaviour. They 
increased in September when children returned to school. Member questioned 
whether the Council needed to ensure all schools were engaged with PiTstop 
to ensure they were fully aware of the help available, and it was confirmed that 
this would be helpful.  

• The Early Help support being carried out within schools was praised and it was 
felt that information sharing between the police and schools had improved since 
the initiative. Information on anti-social behaviour, neighbourhood disputes and 
other issues were now being shared with schools, therefore schools were able 
to monitor and support the families involved.  

• Member questioned whether there were any areas where they were receiving 
lots of referrals and informed these were coming from across the Borough, and 
deprivation was not a factor in the cases that they were working with.  

 
The Committee received a third presentation from Harrogate and District Foundation 
Trust (HDFT) Growing Healthy 0-19 Service. The information and issues discussed 
included: 

• HDFT provided support to children, young people and families, which included 
perinatal care and mental health care, parent support, safe sleep, child 
development, and healthy lifestyle promotion through Health Visitors, school 
nursing and public health initiatives such as EatWell. In addition, they provided 
specialist support and support with transitions to primary school, secondary 
school and adulthood.  

• The service was referring 252 families of 0–5-year-olds to targeted single 
agency support and 278 families of 0–5-year-olds to multi-agency support. For 
families of 5–19-year-olds, they were referring 90 to targeted single agency 
support and 42 to multi-agency support.  

• HDFT worked with parents through Health Visitors co-located within the Family 
Hub in Billingham, and it was believed this had worked extremely well therefore 
should replicated in other Hubs.  

• The service provided several groups and programmes from the Hubs, and 
Health Visitors would signpost new and expectant parents to their local Hub. 
The Family Hubs were praised for the number of services that were available 
universally and HDFT felt staff had good working relationships with the Family 
Hubs. However, sometimes there was duplication between HDFT services and 
family hub offer and more joined up working would be beneficial.  

• HDFT believed that Stockton-on-Tees was an inclusive area to work with, had 
positive working relations with Family Action and they felt included in Team 
Around the Family meetings when invited. However, there was scope to lead 
more on services and support. It was also noted that communication between 
the services could be improved as sometimes a family would be working with 
different services in silos. While systems between the Council and some 
services such as Family Action were shared, they were not shared with HDFT, 
and it would be useful. There were issues with confidentiality and levels of 
access to information, and the work taking place in preparation for the Family 
First Partnership reforms would be addressing this. 

• Members questioned if there were any other ways to improve silo working and 
the midwifery pathway was given as an example, which ensured that meetings 



took place with health visitors to identify any issues and assist in Health Visitors 
planning. HDFT also noted that they refer to the speech and language service 
but did not receive information on the outcomes for the family. If they had this 
information, they may be able to help the family more.   

 
AGREED that the information be noted.  
 

PEO/26/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 
 
Members were reminded of the Children and Young People workshop taking place on 
29 September where partners had been invited to co-produce the Early Help Strategy. 
The Chair would be attending to observe and feedback to the Committee,  
 
It was noted that Stockton Parent Carer’s Forum had been invited to the October 
meeting but were unable to attend. Members therefore requested written evidence to 
be submitted. A presentation on the Family First Partnership Reforms would be added 
to the agenda for the October meeting.  
 
It was agreed that the Progress update for the Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living be 
moved to November meeting.  
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be updated.  
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  


